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 Present: 

 

Mrs. Justice Farah Mahbub. 

             And 

Mr. Justice Muhammad Mahbub Ul Islam  

 
                  

 

Farah Mahbub, J: 

Since common question of law and facts are involved in all these 

4(four) writ petitions as such, those have been heard together and are being 

disposed of by this single judgment.  

In  these 4(four) writ  petitions respective Rules Nisi were issued by this 

Court under Article 102 of the Constitution of the People’s Republic of 

Bangladesh, calling upon the respondents to show cause as to why the impugned 

order dated 02.03.2017 issued under Nothi No.08.01.0000.078.14.004.16/173(1) 

by the respondent No.4 (Annexure-I in all writ petitions) directing the respondent 

No.5 to lock the BIN (Business Identification Number) and freeze the respective 

bank accounts of the petitioners, should not be declared to have been issued 

without lawful authority and hence, of no legal effect. 

At the time of issuance of the Rules operation of the impugned order 

dated 02.03.2017 under Nothi No.08.01.0000.078.14.004.16/173(1) issued by 

the respondent No.4 (Annexure-I in all writ petitions) was stayed by this 

Court for a prescribed period.  

Common facts, in brief, are that the petitioners are the respective 

companies limited by shares incorporated under the Companies Act, 1994; 

those are also registered with the VAT authority bearing VAT Registration 

Nos.19181048662, 2128105764, 19181048969 and 19081033533 

respectively and are regularly paying VAT to the concerned authority. In 

order to carry on their respective businesses the petitioners also obtained 
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trade licenses from Dhaka (South) City Corporation  and had renewed the 

same from time to time.  

In this regard it has been stated that vide order dated 10.01.2017 the 

respondent No.6 formed a team comprising the officials of the respondent 

No.3  vide Section 26 read with Section 34 of the VAT Act, 1991 (in short, 

Act, 1991 and Rule 7 of the VAT Rules, 1991 (in short, Rules, 1991) to visit  

the office of the respondent No.9 company, the petitioner of writ petition 

No.4043 of 2017, in order to investigate the business activities of the said 

respondent company. Accordingly, said team visited the office of the said 

company on 11.10.2017 and seized a number of documents and items from 

their office under MUSAK-5. Subsequently, the respondent No.8 as an 

informant lodged a First Information Report with the local police station on 

11.01.2017 implicating the respondent No.9 and others along with 200 

unknown persons under Sections 143/332/353/189/379 and 109 of the Penal 

Code. Later, respondent No.5 issued a show cause notice upon the said 

company on 09.02.2017 under Section 37(2) of the Act, 1991 with reference 

to “A¢euj j¡jm¡” No.05/17 dated 17.01.2017. In response thereof on 

22.02.2017 the respondent No.9 company submitted all relevant documents 

of the last 5(five) years in connection with its business activities to the office 

of the respondent No.3. 

At this juncture, the respondent No.4 vide the impugned  order dated 

02.03.2017 directed  the respondent No.5 to lock the BIN and to freeze the 

respective bank accounts of the petitioners namely; (i) M/s. Al Helal 

Corporation Ltd., (ii) China Bangladesh Electronics Private Ltd., (iii) M/s. 

Energy + Electric & Electronics (Pvt.) Ltd. and (iv) Heaven’s Light (Pvt.) 

Ltd. respectively.  
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The impugned order dated 02.03.2017 (Annexure-I of all the writ 

petitions) issued by the respondent No.5 is quoted below for ready reference:  

“NZfËS¡aÇœ£ h¡wm¡cn plL¡l 
      S¡a£u l¡Sü ®h¡XÑ,  
       ®pN¤eh¡¢NQ¡, Y¡L¡z 

e¢b ew-08|01|0000|078|14|004|16/173(1)      a¡¢lMx 02/03/2017 ¢MËxz 
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(2) ����	������� ��	�� ���	����� ��	� ��� Freeze ��	� ��� ���RS �	� ���� 

��	���� ����0/ ��	� ��	 Hhw  

(%) ����	������� �	��
� 9��	���@� ��Q� ��� �	��� ��8 � ���	���	 ��
0	�  

��� $�	� �	�T U	V�� ��WA� ����7 ���	 �	 �	<	- ��	 z 

          (j¡q¡Çjc j¡qh¤h q¡p¡e) 

         ¢àa£u p¢Qh (j§pL ®N¡u¾c¡, ac¿¹ J f¢lx)” 

 

Being aggrieved by and dissatisfied with the petitioners have 

preferred the instant of the application under Article 102 of the Constitution 

and obtained the present Rule Nisi.  

In addition to the statements so made in the respective writ petitions, 

the petitioners by filing affidavit-in-reply to the affidavit-in-opposition filed 

by the respondent No.5 stated, inter-alia, that subsequent to issuance of the 

impugned order dated 02.03.2017 the VAT authority concerned issued a 

demand cum-show notice on 06.08.2017 vide Nothi No.4/j§pL/8 (138) Ll 

gy¡¢L/¢ex/¢hQ¡l/17/1102 (Annexure-I) under Section 55(1) of the Act, 1991. 

Subsequently, a final demand had been made by the said authority vide order 

dated 07.11.2017 under Nothi No.4/j§pL/8 (138) Ll gy¡¢L/¢ex/¢hQ¡l/17 

(Annexure-III) under Section 55(3) of the Act, 1991. Being aggrieved, the 

petitioners have preferred appeal before the Tribunal concerned bearing 

Nothi No.¢pC¢i¢V/®LCp (iÉ¡V)-28/2018 (Annexure-IV). The Tribunal concerned 

upon hearing both the parties ultimately, dismissed the appeal vide judgment 

and order dated 03.02.2020.  

In view of the said context, Mr. Munshi Moniruzzaman, the learned 

Advocate appearing for the petitioners of all the four writ petitions submits 

that in the impugned order it has been clearly mentioned that the respondents 

went to the office of the respondent No.9, the petitioner of writ petition 
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No.4043 of 2017 and allegedly were confronted by the officials of the said 

respondent company; to that effect a criminal case had also been lodged 

against the respondent No.9. But, fact remains that the petitioners in 

connection with  Writ Petition Nos.4040, 4041 and 4042 all of 2017 were in 

no way involved with the alleged occurrence. Consequently, the order of 

locking the BIN and freezing the bank accounts of the  respective petitioners 

is not tenable in the eye of law. 

 He further submits that an order of locking the BIN and  freezing the 

bank account can be passed under Section 56 of the Act, 1991 only by the 

VAT officer; however, the term VAT officer “j§mÉ pw−k¡Se Ll LjÑLa¡Ñ” as 

defined in Section 20 of the Act, 1991 does not include the respondent No.4. 

Consequently, the order passed by the said respondent is without 

jurisdiction. 

 He also submits that the impugned order does not come within the 

purview of Section 56 of the Act, 1991 since no demand is pending against 

the petitioners at any point of time. On that score as well, the impugned 

order is liable to be knocked down. 

 He lastly submits that prior to taking such action, minimum 2(two) 

notices are required to be served upon the person concerned under Rule 43 

of the Rules, 1991. But in the instant case, the respondents have not served 

any notice whatsoever upon the petitioners under the said provision  of law. 

As such, he submits that the action of the respondents in locking the 

Business Identification Number (BIN) and freezing the bank accounts of the 

petitioners is absolutely illegal and hence, is liable to be declared to have 

been passed without lawful authority and is of no legal effect.  
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Countering the said assertions, Mr. Md. Abul Kalam Khan 

(Daud), the learned Assistant Attorney General by filing affidavit-in-

opposition  on behalf of the respondent No.5 submits that the office of 

the respondent No.3, Director General, Audit and Intelligence and 

Investigation office inspected the petitioner’s office on 11.01.2017 

under Section 26Ka of the Act, 1991. During the course of inspection 

said team repeatedly requested the officials of the said company to 

show the selling and other relevant documents, but the representatives 

of the petitioner’s company were not co-operating and or complying 

with the said request.  Rather, respective officials of the said company 

in collusion with others had obstructed the inspection team during the 

course of inspection and later on, attacked the members of the said 

team, which ultimately led to filing the criminal case against them. 

However, at one stage, the petitioner’s company showed one document 

and upon examining the same it was detected that they had shown less 

quantity of selling products. The inspection team also found that said 

company had sold their products by personal challan. Thus, it became 

evident that the petitioner company had violated the respected 

provisions of the VAT Act, 1991. Consequently, the respondent No.5 

issued a show cause notice on 09.02.2017 respectively in all the writ 

petitions for violation of Sections 3, 26, 31, 32 and 35 of the Act, 1991 

read with Rules 22, 23 and 24 of the Rules, 1991 and hence, punishable 

under Section 37(2) of the said Act, 1991, with direction to give reply 

within a prescribed period.  
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Lastly, he submits drawing attention to the impugned order dated 

02.03.2017 issued by the authority concerned of the National Board of 

Revenue  (Annexure-I to all the writ petition) that no order has been passed for 

locking the BIN (Business Identification Number) of the petitioners or to freeze 

the respective bank accounts of the petitioners. Rather, the same has been issued 

addressing the Commissioner, Customs, Excise and VAT Commissionerate, 

Dhaka (South), Dhaka with direction to take necessary steps pursuant thereto. 

Under the circumstances, he submits that challenging the said order dated 

02.03.2017 (Annexure-I to the writ petition) filing the instant writ petitions is not 

maintainable; hence, it liable to be discharged as being pre-mature.  

Countering the said assertions, the learned Advocate appearing 

for the petitioners submits that no where within the 4(four) corners of 

the VAT Act, 1991 the authority concerned of the National Board of 

Revenue has been empowered by the Legislature to give necessary 

direction upon the Commissioner concerned to freeze the respective 

bank accounts or to lock the BIN (Business Identification Number) of 

the petitioners. In this regard, he submits that the only arena within 

which the Board is empowered to look into is the context as provided 

under Sections 43 and 44 of the said Act. Since the context of the 

instant case does not attract any of those contexts as prescribed under 

those provisions of law hence, issuance of the said order by the 

authority concerned of the National Board of Revenue is liable to be 

knocked down for having been issued without jurisdiction.  

Vide the impugned order dated 02.03.2017 the National Board of 

Revenue under Nothi No.08.01.0000.078.14.004.16/173(1) (Annexure-I) 



 9

directed the Commissioner, Customs, Excise and VAT Commissionerate, Dhaka 

(South), Dhaka to take necessary steps on the following issues: 

“03z  K)��0� $�#	)�. K�O�2� ,H (<	�) A ����	��� �����C ��B��) )��#) �� 
���	��
� 9-�%� �	�0P� Q�  ��	� ��� ����0/P�� �����	
 ��	 ���	�- 

L) K�O�2� ����	������� BIN �	�����	�� �� ��	। 

(2) ����	������� ��	�� ���	����� ��	� ��� Freeze ��	� ��� ���RS �	� ���� 
��	���� ����0/ ��	� ��	 Hhw  
(%) ����	������� �	��
� 9��	���@� ��Q� ��� �	��� ��8 � ���	���	 ��
0	�  
��� $�	� �	�T U	V�� ��WA� ����7 ���	 �	 �	<	- ��	 z  ” 
 

No doubt, Section 56 of the VAT Act, 1991 empowers the VAT 

authority to give direction upon the concerned authority to freeze the 

respective bank account of the person concerned or lock the BIN till 

realisation of the unpaid or less paid VAT. However, exercise of such 

power is subject to pending demand “......... avh©K…Z −L¡e j§mÉ pw−k¡Se Ll h¡, 

®rœja, j§mÉ pw−k¡Se Ll J pÇf§lL öó ¢Lwh¡ B−l¡¢fa ®L¡e AbÑcä ¢Lwh¡ HC BC−e 

−L¡e ¢h¢dl Ad£e pÇf¡¢ca ®L¡e j¤Q−mM¡ h¡ AeÉ ®L¡e c¢m−ml Ad£−e c¡h£L«a −L¡e AbÑ 

fË¡fÉ b¡®L ®p−œ−r z” (emphasis given). 

In the instant case, the respondent concerned has failed to show 

from any document whatsoever that prior to issuance of the order dated 

02.03.2017 (Annexure-I) by the National Board of Revenue,  there was 

any demand pending against the petitioners which was required to be 

realised under the VAT Act, 1991, which is further fortified from the 

impugned order where it has been stated, inter-alia, “(%) ����	������� 

�	��
� 9��	���@� ��Q� ��� �	��� ��8 � ���	���	 ��
0	�  ��� $�	� �	�T U	V�� 

��WA� ����7 ���	 �	 �	<	- ��	z  ”  

Considering the above, it can clearly be discerned that in the 

absence of any pending demand at the relevant time, directing the 
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Commissioner by the authority concerned of  National Board of 

Revenue to take necessary steps towards freezing the respective bank 

accounts of the petitioners along with locking their BIN, is without 

jurisdiction.  

The impugned order further fails for having been issued by the 

authority concerned of the National Board of Revenue, who is not a 

“j§mÉ pwk¡Se Ll LjÑLa¡Ñ ” as defined in Section 20 of the Act, 1991. In this 

regard, the categorical contention of the learned Assistant Attorney 

General appearing of the respondent concerned is that no final order of 

freezing the respective bank account or locking the respective BIN of 

the petitioners have been passed. Rather, by the impugned order a 

direction was given upon the Commissioner concerned to take 

necessary steps pursuant to the context as provided therein; hence, this 

Rule is liable to be knocked down as being pre-mature.  

Said contention of the learned Assistant Attorney General is a 

misconceived one, for, within the four corners of the VAT Act, 1991, 

the Legislature  has not empowered the National Board of Revenue to 

intervene in the matter of locking BIN or freezing the respective bank 

account by giving direction to that effect except the contexts as 

prescribed under Sections 43 and 44 of the said Act, 1991. 

The impugned order further fails for having not complied with 

the requirements as prescribed under Rule 43 of the VAT Rules, 1991 

In view of the above, we have no manner of doubt to find that the 

impugned order issued by the authority concerned of the National 
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Board of Revenue giving direction upon the Commissioner concerned 

to take necessary steps with regard to locking BIN or freezing the 

respective bank accounts of the petitioners is liable to be struck down 

for having been issued without lawful authority and hence, of no legal 

effect.  

In the result, all the Rules of writ petition Nos.4040, 4041, 4042 and 

4043 all of 2017 are made absolute.  

The impugned order dated 02.03.2017  issued by the respondent No.4  

under Nothi No.08.01.0000.078.14.004.16/ 173(1) (Annexure-I of all the writ 

petitions ) directing the respondent No.5 to lock the BIN (Business Identification 

Number) and to freeze the respective bank accounts of the petitioners, are 

hereby declared to have been issued without lawful authority and hence, of 

no legal effect. 

The order of stay in all the writ petitions granted earlier by this Court 

is hereby vacated.  

There will be no order as to costs. 

Communicate the judgment and order to the respondents concerned at 

once. 

 

Muhammad Mahbub Ul Islam, J: 

 

                       I agree.  

Montu (B.O)  

  

 


